

       GOVERNMENT OF INDIA


MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION No.1693


TO BE ANSWERED ON NOVEMBER 28, 2019


                                 SMART CITIES MISSION


NO.1693.     SHRI PASUNOORI DAYAKAR:

                    SHRI VENKATESH NETHA BORLAKUNTA:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state :


(a) whether the Government is working on the second round of the ‘Smart Cities Mission’ and if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(b) the actual demands of States in this regard and action taken thereon along with funds sanctioned and spent so far, State-wise;

(c) the targets fixed and achieved so far, State-wise; and

(d) the details of the projects/missions completed in first round, State-wise along with pending works and the reasons for such pendency, if any?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)


(a) & (b) : There is no such proposal under consideration of the Government.

(c) & (d) : As per existing Smart Cities Mission Statement and Guidelines, the Central Government proposes to give financial support to the extent of Rs.

48,000 crore over five years i.e. an average of Rs. 500 crore per city over the Mission period. An equal amount on a matching basis, is to be provided by the States/Urban Local Bodies. Apart from these funds, around Rs. 42,028 crore (21%) is expected from convergence with other Missions, Rs. 41,022 crore

(21%) from PPP, around Rs. 9,843 crore (4.8%) from loans, Rs. 2,644 crore

(1.3%) from own resources and remaining from other sources. The details of the funds released by the Government of India and utilized by the Smart Cities is given in Annexure-I.
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A total of 5,151 projects worth of Rs. 2,05,018 crore have been proposed by the 100 Smart Cities as part of their Smart City Proposals (SCPs) that are under various stages of implementation. Each Smart City is supposed to complete its projects within 5 years from the date of its selection.


As on 18th November 2019, 4,178 projects worth Rs. 1,49,512 crore have been tendered out, which is about 73 per cent of the total value of projects. Out of these, the work orders have been issued for 3,376 projects worth Rs. 1,05,458 crore and 1,296 projects worth Rs. 23,170 crore have been completed. Since, the last 15 months, there has been 183% growth in projects tendered, 224% growth in projects grounded/completed and 284% growth in projects completed. State-wise/City-wise progress of projects is given in Annexure-II.
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Annexure I to part (c) & (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1693 for 28.11.2019 regarding Smart Cities Mission .


Stat/City-wise details of funds released and utilized by the Smart Cities

 (Rs. in crores)

S.No. State Name of City During
2015-16

During
2016-
17

During
2017-
18

During
2018-
19

During
2019-
20

Total Central
Release

Utilisation
of GOI
Funds

1 Andhra
Pradesh

Visakhapatnam 188 8 0 98 5.2 299.2 278.5

Tirupati 2 92 102 0 0 196 178.13

Kakinada 190 6 0 98 98 392 290.98

Amaravati 0 0 18 372 106 496 472.9

2 Andaman &
Nicobar Islands

Port Blair 0 194 2 0 0 196 11.38

3 Arunachal
Pradesh

Pasighat 2 0 18 40 0 60 13.02

  Itanagar 0 0 0 58 0 58 20.47

4 Assam Guwahati 2 189 5 0 0 196 33.18

5 Bihar Muzaffarpur 2 0 17 41 0 60 5.92

Bhagalpur 2 63 131 0 0 196 11.08

Biharsharif 2 0 0 58 0 60 5

Patna 0 0 18 176 0 194 87.82

6 Chandigarh Chandigarh 2 71 123 0 0 196 32.29

7 Chattisgarh Raipur 2 94.5 99.5 0 0 196 80.83

Bilaspur 2 0 18 38 0 58 10.93

Atal Nagar 0 0 18 104 0 122 31.34

8 Daman & Diu Diu 0 0 0 110 0 110 1.71

9 Dadar& Nagar
Haveli

Silvassa 0 2 0 102 0 104 0.18

10 Delhi NDMC 2 194 0 0 0 196 118.94

11 Goa Panaji 2 0 110.2 83.8 0 196 105.17

12 Gujarat Gandhinagar 2 0 18 90 86 196 67.85

Ahmedabad 2 194 0 98 0 294 260

Surat 2 194 0 98 204 498 387.26

Vadodara 2 0 109 85 0 196 140.68

Rajkot 2 0 19 175 0 196 86.59

Dahod 2 0 17 167 10 196 46.57

13 Haryana Karnal 2 0 17 41 0 60 3.13

Faridabad 2 92 102 0 0 196 137.88

14 Himachal
Pradesh

Dharamshala 2 188 6 0 0 196 59.43

Shimla 0 0 18 40 0 58 1.88

15 Jharkhand Ranchi 2 92 102 0 98 294 196

16 Jammu &
Kashmir

Jammu/ Srinagar 0 2 0 0 0 2 2

Srinagar 0 0 18 40 0 58 12.94

Jammu 0 0 18 40 0 58 15

17 Karnataka Mangaluru 2 0 109 6 79 196 36.07

Belagavi 2 194 0 0 0 196 102.03


Shivamogga 2 0 109 85 0 196 58.53

Hubballi-Dharwad 2 0 109 85 8 204 50.38

Tumakuru 2 0 109 85 0 196 139.44

Davanagere 2 194 0 0 0 196 120.38

Bengaluru 0 0 0 58 136 194 7.45

18 Kerala Kochi 2 194 0 0 1.51 197.5 33.23

Thiruvananthapuram 0 0 18 176 0 194 4.5

19 Lakshadweep Kavaratti 2 0 0 58 0 60 0.96

20 Madhya
Pradesh

Bhopal 188 8 0 98 196 490 392

Indore 188 8 0 0 196 392 293.02

Jabalpur 2 194 0 0 98 294 294

Gwalior 2 92 102 0 0 196 68.21

Sagar 2 0 18 65 0 85 19.36

Satna 2 0 18 176 0 196 19.11

Ujjain 2 92 102 0 106 302 190.13

21 Maharashtra Pimpri-Chinchwad 2 0 18 176 0 196 63.93

Nashik 2 92 102 0 0 196 35.28

Thane 2 62 132 0 0 196 91.18

Greater Mumbai 2 0 0 0 0 2 2

 Amravati 2 0 0 0 0 2 2

Solapur 2 194 0 0 0 196 88.64

Nagpur 2 92 102 0 0 196 196

Kalyan-Dombivali 2 92 102 0 0 196 14.07

Aurangabad 2 92 102 0 0 196 64.8

Pune 2 194 0 0 98 294 196

22 Manipur Imphal 2 0 109 6 79 196 26.07

23 Meghalaya Shillong 2 0 0 53 0 55 1.21

24 Mizoram Aizawl 2 0 0 58 0 60 3.93

25 Nagaland Kohima 2 0 109 6 79 196 78.38

26 Odisha Bhubaneshwar 190 6 0 0 105.93 301.9 294

Rourkela 2 0 188 6 0 196 28.71

27 Puducherry Puducherry 2 0 98 3 0 103 5.8

28 Punjab Ludhiana  2 194 0 0 0 196 99.3

Jalandhar 2 0 27 31 0 60 14.35

Amritsar 2 0 27 31 8 68 16.79

29 Rajasthan Jaipur 188 8 0 0 0 196 130.43

Udaipur 161.2 34.8 0 0 0 196 228.21

Kota 2 91 103 0 0 196 76.78

Ajmer 2 92 102 0 0 196 119.54

30 Sikkim Namchi 2 0 109 85 0 196 196

Gangtok 0 0 17 177 0 194 67.65

31 Tamil Nadu Tiruchirappalli 2 0 18 176 0 196 59.05

Tirunelveli 2 0 18 176 0 196 96.63


Dindigul 2 0 0 0 0 2 2

Thanjavur 2 0 109 85 0 196 112.94

Tiruppur 2 0 18 176 0 196 145.2

Salem 2 0 109 85 0 196 104.34

Vellore 2 0 109 85 0 196 90.61

Coimbatore 2 188 6 0 0 196 196

Madurai 2 0 109 85 0 196 149.62

Erode 2 0 0 194 0 196 88.96

Thoothukudi 2 0 18 176 0 196 44.25

Chennai 2 188 6 0 7.62 203.6 189.7

32 Telangana Karimnagar 2 0 18 40 136 196 5.81

Greater Warangal 2 92 0 6 96 196 27.79

33 Tripura Agartala 2 63 131 0 5.1 201.1 69.93

34 Uttar Pradesh Moradabad 2 0 0 58 0 60 1.18

Aligarh 2 0 19 89 86 196 73.9

Saharanpur 2 0 17 41 0 60 0.81

Bareilly 2 0 0 58 0 60 2.83

Jhansi 2 0 36 22 0 60 4.66

Kanpur 2 0 109 85 0 196 187.41

Prayagraj 2 0 19 175 0 196 160.76

Lucknow 2 66.2 127.8 0 0 196 121.11

Varanasi 2 0 109 85 0 196 120.5

Ghaziabad 2 0 0 0 0 2 2

Agra 2 0 109 85 0 196 136.97

Rampur 2 0 0 0 0 2 2

Meerut/Raebareli 0 0 2 0 0 2 2

35 Uttarakhand Dehradun 2 0 18 40 140.64 200.6 92.09

36 West Bengal New Town Kolkata 2 0 0 58 0 60 23.21

Bidhannagar 2 0 0 0 0 2 2

Durgapur 2 0 0 0 0 2 2

Haldia 2 0 0 0 0 2 2

  Punjab SultanpurLodhi         27.1 27.1 0

    Total 1469.2 4492.5 4499.5 5856.8 2296.1 18614.10 9497.09

(As on 18thNovember, 2019)


Annexure II to part(c) & (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1693 for

28.11.2019 regarding Smart Cities Mission.


                         State/City-wise details of tenders/work orders issued and work completed

                                                                                                (Amount Rs. in Crore)

State/City/UT

Tender Issued Work Order Issued Work Completed

No of Projects Amount
No of
Projects Amount No of Projects Amount

Andaman Nicobar Islands 3 17.35 1 6 2 14.33

Port Blair 3 17.35 1 6 2 14.33

Andhra Pradesh 23 890.83 133 6810.66 60 793.78

Amaravati 1 0.01 25 2046.05 0 0

Kakinada 7 300.16 32 1235.23 24 429.04

Tirupati 11 253.66 40 1538.81 11 21.92

Visakhapatnam 4 337 36 1990.57 25 342.82

Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 2 171.89 0 0

Itanagar 0 0 1 90 0 0

Pasighat 0 0 1 81.89 0 0

Assam 4 522.51 5 33.93 2 5

Guwahati 4 522.51 5 33.93 2 5

Bihar 30 1730.28 36 2167.53 8 527.88

Bhagalpur 3 773 4 498.75 5 12.39

Biharsharif 10 395.72 8 315.18 0 0

Muzaffarpur 10 239.19 4 211.54 1 0.15

Patna 7 322.37 20 1142.06 2 515.34

Chandigarh 14 1120.05 14 128.37 17 196.01

Chandigarh 14 1120.05 14 128.37 17 196.01

Chhattisgarh 34 846.46 37 1242.25 72 488.18

Atal Nagar 1 1.47 1 10 1 158

Bilaspur 9 97.46 13 906.05 3 6.69

Raipur 24 747.53 23 326.2 68 323.49

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0

Silvassa 0 0 0 0 0 0

Daman and Diu 4 491.91 3 53.18 1 0.29

Diu 4 491.91 3 53.18 1 0.29

Delhi 7 155 10 698.94 80 427.93

NDMC 7 155 10 698.94 80 427.93

Goa 4 43.68 9 333.57 9 14.77

Panaji 4 43.68 9 333.57 9 14.77

Gujarat 69 4790.58 129 9066.18 131 3464.7

Ahmedabad 11 671.1 38 3094.92 27 1068.7

Dahod 13 317.37 11 527.76 6 5.41

Gandhinagar 7 149.48 13 274.83 3 91.51

Rajkot 17 2612.56 16 1259.31 8 88.38

Surat 8 577.53 26 2592.32 55 1269.81

Vadodara 13 462.54 25 1317.04 32 940.89

Haryana 14 569.88 25 596.53 4 162.11

Faridabad 8 200.62 13 435.79 4 162.11

Karnal 6 369.26 12 160.74 0 0


State/City/UT Tender Issued Work Order Issued Work Completed

Himachal Pradesh 5 229.26 23 237.84 12 207.37

Dharamshala 3 15.21 10 117.34 4 99.94

Shimla 2 214.05 13 120.5 8 107.43

Jammu and Kashmir 7 378.34 13 258.97 0 0

Jammu 1 17 2 215.86 0 0

Srinagar 6 361.34 11 43.11 0 0

Jharkhand 1 586.46 26 2553.87 2 49.57

Ranchi 1 586.46 26 2553.87 2 49.57

Karnataka 117 3453.77 344 9875.9 193 1259.71

Belagavi 22 794.6 57 1108.5 86 883.02

Bengaluru 4 210.2 20 1383.46 0 0

Davanagere 8 259.24 54 1484.84 16 85.7

Hubballi-Dharwad 21 1207.13 38 934.6 8 4.79

Mangaluru 12 413.8 31 1832.33 26 92.97

Shivamogga 22 409.05 48 1074.27 11 28.76

Tumakuru 28 159.75 96 2057.9 46 164.47

Kerala 20 831.69 50 834.75 5 166.57

Kochi 14 642.58 43 765.22 3 29.78

Thiruvananthapuram 6 189.11 7 69.53 2 136.79

Lakshadweep 1 100 2 6.8 2 1.15

Kavaratti 1 100 2 6.8 2 1.15

Madhya Pradesh 72 6571.29 225 10987.95 265 5275.89

Bhopal 11 3525.12 42 1754.15 32 1119.2

Gwalior 16 994.26 30 793.33 18 347.43

Indore 15 599.76 62 4031.75 154 2923.26

Jabalpur 16 861.76 39 1410.97 33 433.77

Sagar 5 255.12 15 1013.74 1 42.72

Satna 7 163.22 20 641.17 1 0.1

Ujjain 2 172.05 17 1342.84 26 409.41

Maharashtra 51 9495.81 119 7011.4 77 2195.2

Aurangabad 2 18.9 3 193.73 4 237.47

Kalyan-Dombivali 6 858.25 9 440.21 1 1.88

Nagpur 3 117.87 4 884.62 3 994.41

Nashik 7 713.14 19 1130.75 21 441.17

Pimpri-Chinchwad 5 165.03 15 1066.73 1 2

Pune 19 2420.32 31 1277.83 12 381.01

Solapur 5 975.3 15 816.23 20 84.86

Thane 4 4227 23 1201.3 15 52.4

Manipur 13 170.75 4 275.16 0 0

Imphal 13 170.75 4 275.16 0 0

Meghalaya 1 50 1 0.02 0 0

Shillong 1 50 1 0.02 0 0

Mizoram 1 1.5 15 290.99 5 37.12

Aizawl 1 1.5 15 290.99 5 37.12

Nagaland 3 62.08 8 259.07 6 119.7

Kohima 3 62.08 8 259.07 6 119.7

Odisha 8 1906.59 23 2465.7 13 838.48

Bhubaneswar 3 1208.32 15 2070.08 10 825.44

Rourkela 5 698.27 8 395.62 3 13.04

Puducherry 6 14.44 7 49.83 1 12.6


State/City/UT Tender Issued Work Order Issued Work Completed

Puducherry 6 14.44 7 49.83 1 12.6

Punjab 18 975.45 26 898.53 3 9.16

Amritsar 11 600.67 6 143.06 1 6.17

Jalandhar 4 275.98 7 141.6 0 0

Ludhiana 3 98.8 13 613.87 2 2.99

Rajasthan 92 1097.8 127 3862.55 87 920.38

Ajmer 14 84.91 40 679.87 32 154.4

Jaipur 23 415.62 31 1053.89 18 332

Kota 12 259.57 10 953.1 21 398.52

Udaipur 43 337.7 46 1175.69 16 35.46

Sikkim 6 357.25 19 815.06 1 7.64

Gangtok 5 349.25 6 279.77 0 0

Namchi 1 8 13 535.29 1 7.64

Tamil Nadu 38 1740.8 236 10823.83 72 563.49

Chennai 7 416.24 17 436.98 16 94.19

Coimbatore 3 163.19 49 1256.84 18 94.65

Erode 2 80.64 11 925.4 0 0

Madurai 1 102 13 568.92 1 12

Salem 3 94.92 32 901.94 14 68

Thanjavur 4 50.57 21 496.09 2 55.94

Thoothukudi 2 125.35 22 553.69 14 13.93

Tiruchirappalli 2 37.54 12 932.61 0 0

Tirunelveli 5 109.73 17 1054.25 4 24.02

Tiruppur 4 389.16 20 2110.76 0 0

Vellore 5 171.46 22 1586.35 3 200.76

Telangana 12 457.58 39 692.6 9 515.46

Greater Warangal 12 457.58 27 404.86 8 515.23

Karimnagar 0 0 12 287.74 1 0.23

Tripura 13 203.81 28 509.92 14 13.73

Agartala 13 203.81 28 509.92 14 13.73

Uttar Pradesh 74 3658.15 289 7188.32 136 4834.63

Agra 0 0 35 896.95 24 1342.58

Aligarh 10 330.77 28 1039.68 7 88.3

Bareilly 8 164.09 5 30.55 0 0

Jhansi 16 1983.21 7 570.64 12 357.68

Kanpur 7 375.75 21 2207.74 18 1133.46

Lucknow 15 372.83 30 637.4 22 392.02

Moradabad 0 0 1 54.79 0 0

Prayagraj 1 6.45 127 651.99 4 248.95

Saharanpur 7 240.49 4 12.95 1 0.22

Varanasi 10 184.56 31 1085.63 48 1271.42

Uttarakhand 11 343.17 22 997.84 3 46.35

Dehradun 11 343.17 22 997.84 3 46.35

West Bengal 26 189.39 30 82.16 4 1.1

New Town Kolkata 26 189.39 30 82.16 4 1.1

Grand Total 802 44053.91 2080 82288.09 1296 23170.28

MIS data as on 18th November 2019

*****

